

No. 03-1383

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellant
v.**

**BRADFORD C. COUNCILMAN
Defendant-Appellee**

**On Appeal From A Judgment In A Criminal Case
Entered In The
United States District Court
for the District of Massachusetts**

BRIEF FOR THE DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

Respectfully submitted,

BRADFORD C. COUNCILMAN

By his attorney:

**ANDREW GOOD
Good & Cormier
83 Atlantic Avenue
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 523-5933**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 1. Summaries of Expert Opinions..... 2

 2. Jury Instruction Requests..... 3

 3. The Parties’ *In Limine* Motions..... 4

 4. The Hearing Concerning *In Limine* Motions
 and Jury Instructions..... 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 15

ARGUMENT..... 19

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT RULED CORRECTLY
 THAT AN EMPLOYEE OF AN ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATION
 SERVICE WHO OBTAINED THE CONTENTS OF ELECTRONIC
 COMMUNICATIONS WHILE THE COMMUNICATIONS WERE
 IN ELECTRONIC STORAGE IN THE COMPUTER FACILITIES OF
 THAT SERVICE, ACTED LAWFULLY UNDER
 18 U.S.C. 2701(c)(1)..... 19

 A. The Different Privacy Protections
 Afforded by Titles I and II of the ECPA
 Mean that Electronic Communications Cannot
 Be Intercepted Or “Wiretapped” When They
 Are In An Electronic Communication

Service’s Computer, Rather Than Being Transmitted From Computer to Computer Through Wires.....	20
1. Congress’ Privacy-Based Distinction Between Stored and Never-Stored Communications.....	21
2. Wiretaps or Interceptions of Evanescent Communications Distinguished From Authorized Accessing of Stored Communications.....	27
B. District Court Ruled Correctly That the ECPA’s Interception Prohibition Applies Exclusively to the Acquisition of Electronic Communications (including email) While They Are in Transmission Through Wires From Computer to Computer, And Not While They Are in “Electronic Storage” in Computers Used to Provide Electronic Communication Service.....	30
C. Every Word Of § 2510(17)’s Text, When Applied To The Stipulated Facts, Requires Dismissal Of the Charge.....	36
1. Subsection (A) of § 2510(17).....	36
2. Subsection(B): “Any Storage By an Electronic Communication Service for Purposes of Backup Protection of Such Communication.”.....	40
3. The ECPA Creates No “Contemporaneous With Transmission” Category of Electronic Communications That Are Subject to § 2511 Interception “While In Electronic Storage in the Facilities of an Electronic	

	Communication Service.”	
	§§ 2701 & 2510(17).....	40
4.	Neither the Pharmatrak Nor the Steiger Case Controls Here, Because Neither Case Involved Acquisition of Communications While Electronically Stored in a § 2701 Computer and, In Any Event, the Explanation of a §2510(4) “Intercept” in Those Cases Undermines, Rather Than Supports, the Government’s Appeal.....	44
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT RULED CORRECTLY THAT INTERLOC LAWFULLY ACCESSED EACH COMMUNICATION “WHILE IT [WAS] IN ELECTRONIC STORAGE” IN ITS SYSTEM UNDER §2701(c)(1).....	48
A.	The Government’s “Contemporaneous with Transmission” Argument Also Founders On the Key Word, “While It Is In Electronic Storage”, in §2701.....	49
B.	The District Court’s Ruling That Councilman’s Conduct Was Lawful Under §2701(c)(1) Neither Degrades the Privacy of Electronic Mail, Nor Permits the Government to “Intercept” “Electronic Communications” Without a §2518 Authorization.....	49
III.	DUE PROCESS PRINCIPLES OF LENITY AND VAGUENESS REQUIRE THAT THE COUNT BE DISMISSED.....	57
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Department of Housing and Urban Development v. Rucker</i> (quoting <i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1, 5 [1997]) 535 U.S. 125 (2002).....	37
<i>Federal Crop Insurance Corp. v. Merrill</i> 332 U.S. 380 (1947).....	35
<i>Katz v. United States</i> 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	22
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	59
<i>Konop v. Hawaiian Airlines, Inc.</i> 302 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> 471 U.S. 419 (1985).....	59
<i>In re Pharmatrak</i> 329 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2003)	18, 43-48
<i>Steve Jackson Games, Inc. v. United States Secret Service</i> 36 F.3d 456 (5th Cir. 1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Councilman</i> 245 F. Supp. 2d 319 (D. Mass. 2003).....	1, 8, 30, 54
<i>United States v. Lachman</i> 2003 U.S. Dist. Lexis 14636, *26 (D.Mass.2003).....	35-36
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	60
<i>United States v. Miller</i>	

425 U.S. 435 (1976).....	26
<i>United States v. Steiger</i>	
318 F.3d 1039 (11th Cir. 2003).....	18, 38, 44, 45-48
<i>United States v. Turk</i>	
526 F.2d 654 (5 th Cir. 1976).....	42

FEDERAL STATUTES

12 U.S.C. § 3401 <i>et seq</i> (Right to Financial Privacy Act).....	27
18 U.S.C. § 2510.....	8, 21
18 U.S.C. § 2510(1).....	22, 56
18 U.S.C. § 2510(2).....	25
18 U.S.C. § 2510(12).....	6, 16, 22, 31
18 U.S.C. § 2510(15).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2510(17).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2510(17)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2510(17)(B).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2510(18).....	22, 56
18 U.S.C. § 2511.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2511(a)(1).....	41
18 U.S.C. § 2511(g).....	56
18 U.S.C. § 2511(g)(i).....	56
18 U.S.C. § 2511(h).....	56

18 U.S.C. § 2511(h)(ii).....	56
18 U.S.C. § 2511(1)(a).....	1, 42
18 U.S.C. § 2511(2)(a)(i).....	56
18 U.S.C. § 2511(2)(b), (c), (d), (e), (f), (g).....	55
18 U.S.C. § 2511(3)(a).....	55
18 U.S.C. § 2516.....	28
18 U.S.C. § 2518.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2520 (d)(1).....	4
18 U.S.C. § 2701.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2701(c)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2701(c)(2).....	51
18 U.S.C. § 2701(c)(3).....	51, 52, 54
18 U.S.C. § 2703.....	28, 29, 50-52
18 U.S.C. § 2704.....	51-52
18 U.S.C. § 2703-2706.....	28
18 U.S.C. § 2711(1).....	16, 21
Electronic Communications Privacy Act, Pub. L. 99-508, 100 Stat. 1858 ("ECPA").....	<i>passim</i>

LEGISLATIVE REPORTS

S. Rep. No. 99-541, (1986) reprinted in 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N.	9, 56
---	-------

MISCELLANEOUS

ABA, <i>Internet Law for the Business Law</i> , ABA Section of Business (Reiter, Blumenfeld, Boulding, eds.).....	58
American Management Association, <i>Workplace Monitoring and Surveillance</i> , J.App.96-101.....	58
Brief for the United States As <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Appellee’s Petition for Rehearing <i>En Banc</i> , February 2, 2001, filed in <i>Konop v. United States</i> , 302 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 2002), at 8.....	23, 34-35
Brief for Appellees, United States and U.S. Secret Service, April 11, 1994, filed in <i>Steve Jackson Games Inc. v. United States</i> , 36 F.3d 456 (5th Cir. 1994), at 13 & 14.....	32
DOJ, <i>Independent Technical Review of the Carnivore System Draft Report</i> , J.App. 150-170.....	53
Greenberg, Thomas R., <i>E-mail and Voice Mail: Employee Privacy and the Federal Wiretap Statute</i> , 44 Am. U. L. Rev. 219, 249 (1994).....	58
Hernandez, Ruel Torres, <i>ECPA and Online Computer Privacy</i> , 41 Fed. Comm. L. J, 39 (1988).....	58
Random House Dictionary of the English Language, 2d. Ed. at 966.....	3
